



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.14780 OF 2023

Precast India Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
Zilla Parishad, Pune & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. S. S. Patwardhan i/b. Ms. Mrinal Shelar, for the Petitioner.

CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 29th NOVEMBER 2023

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Patwardhan, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **31st January 2024**.
3. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondents by private notice and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
4. Till next date, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) on the condition that, the Petitioner shall deposit an amount of Rs.1

crore with the Respondent No.3- Shiraswadi Village Panchayat within a period of four weeks from today, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties.

5. At this stage, Mr. Patwardhan, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that amount of Rs.37,00,000/- is already paid to the Respondent No.3-Shiraswadi Village Panchayat.

6. Thus, an amount of Rs.63,00,000/- be deposited with the Respondent No.3-Shiraswadi Village Panchayat without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties. Let such deposit be made within a period of four weeks from today.

7. It is clarified that the said deposit will be subject to the further orders passed in the Writ Petition.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]